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District of Ontario 
Division No. 09 – Toronto 

Court No. 31-3038619 
Estate No. 31-3038619 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY) 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 
R.S.C 1985, C.B-3, AS AMENDED 

 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL 
OF BRR LOGISTICS LIMITED 

 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(As at April 17, 2024) 

 
PARTY CONTACT 

 
MILLER THOMSON LLP 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 
 
Counsel for BRR Logistics Limited 

Greg Azeff 
Email: gazeff@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416-595-2660 
 
Monica Faheim 
Email: mfaheim@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416-597-6087 
 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for the Proposal Trustee 
 

Ian Aversa   
Email: iaversa@airdberlis.com  
Tel: 416-865-3082 
 
Matilda Lici 
Email: mlici@airdberlis.com  
Tel: 416-865-3428 
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

BDO CANADA LIMITED 
201 Portage Avenue, 26th Floor 
Winnipeg, MB R3B 3K6 
 
Proposal Trustee 
 

Brent Warga  
Email: bwarga@bdo.ca  
Tel: 204-230-0712 
 
John Fritz 
Email: jfritz@bdo.ca  
Tel: 204-282-9716 
 

WAL-MART CANADA CORP. 
1940 Argentia Road 
Mississauga, ON L5N 1P9 
 

Michael Ditkofsky 
Email: michael.ditkofsky@walmart.com  

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9 
 
Counsel for Wal-Mart Canada Corp. 
 

Linc Rogers 
Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com 
 
Caitlin McIntyre 
Email: caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com  
Tel: 416-863-4174 
 

4348037 MANITOBA INC. 
301-179 McDermot Ave,  
Winnipeg, MB  
R3B 0S1 
 
Landlord 
 

 
Mark Buleziuk  
Email: mark@s2d.com  
Tel: 949-292-8895 

KS ICE ONTARIO INC. 
66 Wellington Street West, Td Bank Tower 
Po Box 163 4400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, 
M5K 1H6 
 
Landlord 
 

Matthew Sutphen 
Email: msutphen@onelineage.com 
Tel: 412-477-1221 
 

SKYLINE COMMERCIAL 
MANAGEMENT INC. 
5 Douglas St, 301, Guelph, Ontario, Canada, 
N1H 2S8 
 
Landlord 
 

James Murray 
Email: jmurray@SkylineGRP.ca 
Tel: 519-826-0805 ext. 481 
 

DOT FOODS CANADA 
12 Barton Ct, Brampton, ON L6T 5H6  
Attention: Grayham Thomson 

Tel: 217-773-4411 
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

UNIFOR LOCAL 462 
1-274 Alliance Road 
Milton, ON L9T 2V2 
 

Email: 462contact@uniforlocal414.ca  
and Blake.Scott@unifor.org  
Tel: 905-875-0420 

MICHAEL GEORGE WAKEFIELD 
6 Neil Place 
Winnipeg, MB R2K 1C6 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

Email: mwakefield@brrlogistics.ca and 
tgraham@brrlogistics.ca 
Tel: 866-888-2775 (ext. 200) 

BACK 40 REALTY CO. LTD. 
6 Neil Place 
Winnipeg, MB R2K 1C6 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

Email: mwakefield@brrlogistics.ca and 
tgraham@brrlogistics.ca 
Tel: 866-888-2775 (ext. 200) 

JUDITH DIANNE WAKEFIELD 
114 Grenfell Boulevard 
Winnipeg, MB R3P 0B7 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

THISTLE TRUCK AND TRAILER 
SERVICES LTD 
1100 Haultain Court 
Mississauga, ON L4W 2T1 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

RUSH TRUCK CENTRES OF CANADA 
LIMITED 
7450 Torbram Road 
Mississauga, ON L4T 1G9 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE ULC 
2233 Argentia Road, East Tower, Suite 30 
Mississauga, ON L5N 2X7 
 
Secured Creditor  
 

Emma Hart  
Email: ehart@sallyportcf.com  
Tel: 832 939 9450 
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

1353891 ONTARIO LIMITED O/A 
BRITANNIA FLEET SERVICES 
5 – 5845 Luke Road 
Mississauga, ON L4W 2K5 
 
 
PPSA Registrant 

Don Bradd 
Email: dbradd@odwyergroup.ca 
Tel: 905.670.4133 ext. 4646 
 
Vladimir Pissarouk 
Email: vladimirp@odwyergroup.ca 
Tel: 905-670-4545 x 5251 
 

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
Richmond-Adelaide Centre 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3P5 
 
Counsel for Sallyport Commercial Finance 
ULC 
 

R. Graham Phoenix 
Email: gphoenix@LN.Law 
Tel: 416.748.4776 
 

G.N. JOHNSTON EQUIPMENT CO. 
LTD. 
5990 Avebury Road 
Mississauga, ON L5R 3R2 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

REEFER SALES & SERVICE 
(TORONTO) INC. 
750 Intermodal Drive 
Brampton, ON L6T 0B5 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
 
PPSA Registrant 
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

MAXIM TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICES INC. 
1860 Brookside Blvd 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 2E6 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M2P 0A4 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

Sasha Kim 
Email: sacha.kim@rbc.com  
 

BDC CAPITAL INC. 
110, 444 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB N7M 5K4 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

Marie Salama  
Email: marie.salama@bdc.ca 
Tel: 514-496-4820 

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL CANADA 
LTD 
700 Creditstone Road 
Concord, ON L4K 5A5 
 
PPSA Registrant 
 

 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice of Canada 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 
 
 

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
 

ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
Legal Services Branch 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 
 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
OF BANKRUPTCY CANADA 
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7 
 

Email: osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
165 Hôtel de Ville Street, Place du Portage, 
Phase II, 11th Floor 
Gatineau, QC  K1A 0J2 

Julie Matte 
Email: Julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca 

DON'S BAKERY OF BARRIE LTD. 
2-31 King St 
Barrie ON   L4N6B5 
 
 

Bryan Foster  
bryan@donsbakery.ca 
 
Jana Foster 
jana@donsbakery.ca 

ELECTRIC JUICE FACTORY INC. 
254 Henry St,  
Cobourg, ON   K9A3Y6 
 
 

Cheryl Gould 
cheryl@electricjuicecompany.com 

BEYOND BETTER FOODS, LLC 
PO box 785325, Philadelphia, PA 
 
 

Jon Freed 
jon@beyondbetterfoods.com  

DAVIES LLP 
155 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON M5V 3J7 
 
 
Counsel for Beyond Better Foods, LLC 

Chanakya Sethi 
CSethi@dwpv.com  
Tel: 416.863.5516 
 
Natasha MacParland 
NMacParland@dwpv.com  

GELDA FOODS~9056739320 
6320 Northwest Drive 
Mississauga, ON   L4V1J7 
 
 

Kesh Gelda 
kesh@gelda.com  

GOODNESS ME! NATURAL 
FOOD~7057307554 
1000 Upper Gage Ave 
Hamilton, ON, L8V4R5 
 
 

Kathleen Carroll 
kathleen.carroll@goodnessme.ca  

HESET BRANDS INC (HALO TOP 
CANADA) 
2595 Skymark Ave, unit 205 
Mississauga, ON, L4W4L5 
 
 

Anne-Marie Docherty 
anne-marie.docherty@halotop.ca  
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PARTY CONTACT 
 

KAWARTHA DAIRY 
89 Prince Street West, PO Box 904, 
Bobcaygeon, ON, K0M1A0 
 

Brian Kerr 
bkerr@kawarthadairy.com  

ONE WORLD FOODS INC.~6477079882 
108 Dawlish Ave 
Toronto, ON, M4N1H3 
 
 

Karim Kanji 
karim@tandoorioven.ca  

RCL FOODS~9054823048 
1057 Steeles Ave W 
Toronto, ON M2R3S9 
 

George Rubezin 
grubezin@gmail.com  

RUBICON FOOD PRODUCTS LTD. 
108 Brodie Drive, Unit#1 
Richmond Hill, ON L4B3K8 
 

Dave Khimani 
dkhimani@rubiconexotic.ca  

SICILIAN ICE CREAM CO LTD. 
394 Four Valley Drive 
Concord, ON, L4K5Z3 
 

Tony Galipo 
tony.galipo@sicilianicecream.com  

NEALE'S SWEET N NICE FOODS INC 
1288 Ritson Road North 
Oshawa, ON L1G8B2 
 

Andrew McBarnett 
amcbarnett@sweetnnice.ca  

YUPI.CA INC.~7073879874 
003 Princess St, Suite 200 
Kingston, ON, K7L1H3 
 

Rose Giugovaz 
rose@yupi.ca  

TransCold Distribution Ltd. 
1460 Cliveden Ave. W 
Delta, BC V3M 6L9 
 
 
Creditor 

Jim Diaz 
Tel: (604)519-6841 
Email: jim.diaz@transcold.com  
 
Melissa Leung 
Email: melissa.leung@transcold.com  

 

Email Service List 

iaversa@airdberlis.com; mlici@airdberlis.com; bwarga@bdo.ca; jfritz@bdo.ca; 
gazeff@millerthomson.com; mfaheim@millerthomson.com; michael.ditkofsky@walmart.com; 
462contact@uniforlocal414.ca; mark@s2d.com; msutphen@onelineage.com; 
jmurray@SkylineGRP.ca; mwakefield@brrlogistics.ca; tgraham@brrlogistics.ca; AGC-
PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; osbservice-
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bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca; Julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca; linc.rogers@blakes.com; 
caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com; ehart@sallyportcf.com; marie.salama@bdc.ca; 
Blake.Scott@unifor.org; gphoenix@LN.Law; dbradd@odwyergroup.ca; 
vladimirp@odwyergroup.ca; sacha.kim@rbc.com; bryan@donsbakery.ca; jana@donsbakery.ca; 
cheryl@electricjuicecompany.ca; jon@beyondbetterfoods.com; kesh@gelda.com; 
kathleen.carroll@goodnessme.ca; anne-marie.docherty@halotop.ca; bkerr@kawarthadairy.com; 
karim@tandoorioven.ca; grubezin@gmail.com; dkhimani@rubiconexotic.ca; 
tony.galipo@sicilianicecream.com; amcbarnett@sweetnnice.ca; rose@yupi.ca; 
CSethi@dwpv.com; NMacParland@dwpv.com; jim.diaz@transcold.com; 
melissa.leung@transcold.com 

 

 


